
 

Contract by Authorized Board 
 
Commodity or Service:  
 
Compliance Audit for the State of Wisconsin Uniform 
Dental Insurance Program Contract 

Contract No./Request for Proposal No:  
 
ETH0045 Amendment #2 dated June 1, 2022 
 
 

Authorized Board: State of Wisconsin Employee Trust Funds Board  

Contract Period: April 1, 2019 and will extend unless and until either party gives the other one hundred eighty 
(180) days’ notice of their intent to cancel this Contract. 
   
1.   This Contract Amendment #2 is entered into by the State of Wisconsin Department of Employee Trust Funds (Department 

or ETF) on behalf of the State of Wisconsin Employee Trust Funds Board (Board), and the Contractor, whose address and 
principal officer appear below. The Department is the sole point of contact for this Contract. 
 

2.  Whereby the Department agrees to direct the purchase and Contractor agrees to supply the Contract requirements in 
accordance with the Department Terms and Conditions, and the documents specified in the order of precedence below, 
hereby made a part of this Contract by reference. 

 
3. Contractor’s audit of the State of Wisconsin Uniform Dental Insurance Program Contract to begin April 2019, cover calendar 

years 2016, 2017, and 2018, and shall not exceed $35,325.  
 
4.    Contractor’s audit of the State of Wisconsin Uniform Dental Insurance Program Contract, under this Amendment #1 dated 

August 30, 2021, to begin April 2021, cover calendar years 2019 and 2020 pursuant to the attached scope of work, and 
shall not exceed $36,135. 

 
5. Effective June 1, 2022, Brown and Brown of Massachusetts, LLC hereby expressly assumes, confirms, and agrees to perform and 

observe all the obligations, agreements, terms and conditions, duties, and liabilities under this Contract.  
 
6.  For purposes of administering this Contract, the order of precedence is:  
 (a) This Amendment #2 dated June 1, 2022;  

(b)  This Amendment #1 dated August 30, 2021; 
(c)   Contract dated March 20, 2019; 
(d) Request for Proposal (RFP) ETH0045 dated October 17, 2018; and, 
(e)  Contractor’s proposal dated November 26, 2018. 

  

State of Wisconsin 

Department of Employee Trust Funds 

4822 Madison Yards Way 

Madison, WI 53705-9100 

P. O. Box 7931 

Madison, WI  53707-7931 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2436ED7A-5457-464E-B141-0EFBF404FDE1



Page 2 of 2 

 

 

 
Contract Number & Service:  ETH0045 Amendment #2 Compliance Audit for the Uniform Dental Program Contract 

 

State of Wisconsin 
Department of Employee Trust Funds 

  
Contractor 

 

Authorized Board:    
Legal Company Name: 

State of Wisconsin Employee Trust Funds Board 
 

Brown and Brown of Massachusetts, LLC 

By (Name): Trade Name: 

A. John Voelker, Secretary 
Department of Employee Trust Funds   

 

Signature: 
 
 

Taxpayer Identification Number:  27-4732361 
  

Date of Signature:  
 

Contractor Address (Street Address, City, State, Zip): 
144 Turnpike Rd., Suite 330 Southborough, MA 01772   
Name & Title of legal signatory 
Randall Brandt, Vice President  

 
Signature: 

  

  
Date of Signature: 
 

  
Email:   rbrandt@claimtechnolgies.com 
Phone:   515-244-7322 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2436ED7A-5457-464E-B141-0EFBF404FDE1

6/1/2022

6/1/2022


		2022-06-01T14:46:43-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




